

20-4238

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

MARCIA MELENDEZ, JARICAN REALTY INC., 1025 PACIFIC
LLC, LING YANG, TOP EAST REALTY LLC, HAIGHT TRADE
LLC, ELIAS BOCHNER, and 287 7TH AVENUE REALTY LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal entity, BILL DE BLASIO, as
Mayor of the City of New York, LOUISE CARROLL,
Commissioner of New York City Department of Housing
Preservation & Development, and JONNEL DORIS,
Commissioner of New York City Department of Small
Business Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
JAMISON DAVIES
of Counsel

March 18, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-2490 or -2502
jdavies@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The global pandemic	4
B. New York State’s response to the pandemic	5
C. New York City’s response to the pandemic	7
1. The personal guaranty law	7
2. The tenant anti-harassment laws	11
D. This suit and its dismissal	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
POINT I	
THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE IS NO BAR TO THE PERSONAL GUARANTY LAW	16
A. The personal guaranty law serves a variety of legitimate public purposes.	19
1. The personal guaranty law was passed to prevent a wave of personal bankruptcies and an increase in citywide unemployment.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
2. Plaintiffs ignore the law’s purpose and misconstrue the public-purpose test.	22
B. The personal guaranty law is reasonable and appropriate to achieve its purpose.	25
1. The law is a reasonable and appropriate means to avoid the cascading economic consequences of enforcing personal guaranties.	26
2. Plaintiffs’ objections do not overcome the deference owed to the Council to determine what is reasonable and appropriate.	29
 POINT II	
 NEITHER THE FIRST AMENDMENT NOR THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BAR THE ANTI-HARASSMENT LAWS	37
A. The anti-harassment laws do not restrict lawful rent collection activity.	38
B. Even if the anti-harassment laws incidentally chill some lawful speech, they do not violate First Amendment.	44
 CONCLUSION	48
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>138-77 Queens Blvd. LLC v. QB Wash LLC</i> , Index No. 715071/2020 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Jan. 15, 2021)	41
<i>Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)	46
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	26
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	43
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	25
<i>Ass'n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. New York</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991)	25, 35
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	22, 30
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Mejias v. Lamont</i> , 963 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Dunn v. 583 Riverside Dr. LP</i> , 66 Misc. 3d 667 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 30, 2019)	41
<i>East New York Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945)	22, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	24
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	43
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	45
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	40
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michelin Mgmt. Co. v. Mayaud</i> , 307 A.D.2d 280 (2d Dep't 2003)	18
<i>New York v. Griep</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 6942 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2021)	44
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	43
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	46
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	42
<i>Sanitation & Recycling Indus. v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Singh v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 918 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>SRI Eleven 1407 Broadway Operator LLC v. Mega Wear Inc.</i> , 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 855 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. March 3, 2021)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Nassau County Interim Finance Authority</i> , 959 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2020)	30, 31, 32
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	47
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	16, 26, 34, 35
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940).....	19
<i>W. Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lennes</i> , 46 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1934).....	33
<i>Walia v. Veritas Healthcare Solutions, L.L.C.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105429 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2015).....	39
Constitution	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Administrative Code:	
§ 22-902(a)	12, 38, 40, 41
§ 22-903	45
§ 22-1005	8
§ 22-1005(1)	9, 11, 28
§ 27-2004(a)	11, 38, 39, 40, 41
§ 27-2005(d)	11, 45
Local Law 98-2020	21, 28, 32
Other Authorities	
N.Y. Exec. Order 202.61	6
N.Y. Exec. Order 202.81	6
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>New York City Economic Indicators</i> (March 13, 2021)	5
<i>Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 20811 (Apr. 15, 2020)	21
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>United States COVID-19 Cases and Deaths by State</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_totalcases (March 18, 2021)	4
